
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 26 September 2022 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368024 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Audit Committee 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor T Swain (Vice-Chairman) Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor C Donnelly Andover Downlands 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor M Maltby Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022



 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Monday 26 September 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1  Apologies 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
 

 

3  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4  Urgent Items 
 

 

5  Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2022 
 

 

6  External Audit Update 5 - 82 

 To receive an update from Ernst & Young on the progress 
of the audit of the Council’s 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

 

7  Audit Strategy and Charter 83 - 95 

 To provide an update to the Internal Audit function’s 
Charter and Strategy for approval. 
 

 

8  Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 August 2022 96 - 112 

 To outline the work undertaken and progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 by Internal Audit to 31 
August 2022. 
 

 

9  Audit Committee Work Programme 113 - 116 

 To consider the work programme of the Audit Committee 
for the coming year. 
 

 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022



 
 

10  Corporate Risk Register - 6 monthly Update 117 - 139 

 To give an update on the risk management process and 
the key risks contained in the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022



 External Audit Update 

 
 
Report of the Head of Finance & Revenues 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Audit Planning Report, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be 
noted. 

2. That the Draft Audit Results Report, as shown in Annex 2 to the report, 
be noted. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts is currently being undertaken by 
the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young. 

 The auditors will present their Audit Planning Report and Draft Audit Results 
Report to the Committee.  

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 Each year, the Council’s Statement of Accounts is subject to an external 
audit. The Council’s auditor is Ernst & Young (EY). 

1.2 Throughout the planning and substantive phases of the audit EY present 
reports to the Audit Committee. 

1.3 Attached to this covering report are two updates. These are: 

 The Audit Planning Report 

 Draft Audit Results Report 

1.4 Ordinarily the planning report would be presented ahead of audit. However, 
the reasons for this not being possible were explained by EY at the Audit 
Committee meeting on 20th June. It was agreed that the planning report be 
presented alongside a progress report at this meeting. 

1.5 Both reports will be introduced to the committee by representatives from EY. 

2 Risk Management  

2.1 An evaluation of the risks indicate that the existing controls in place mean that 
no significant
[...]
Council in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been undertaken so that we might
state to the Audit Committee and management of Test Valley Borough Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law
we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Audit Committee and management of Test Valley Borough Council for this report or for the opinions we have formed. It should not be
provided to any third-party without our prior written consent.

Overview of our
2021/22 audit
strategy

01 Audit risks02 Audit
materiality04 Scope of our

audit05

Appendices09Audit team06 Audit
timeline07 Independence08

Value for
Money risks03

V
F
M

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - A

udit C
om

m
ittee - 26 S

eptem
ber 2022

P
age 9



4

Overview of our 2021/22 audit
strategy01 01

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - A

udit C
om

m
ittee - 26 S

eptem
ber 2022

P
age 10



5

Overview of our 2021/22 audit strategy

Audit risks and areas of focus

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Details

Risk of fraud in revenue and
expenditure recognition

Fraud risk Under ISA 240 there is a presumed risk that revenue may be misstated due to improper revenue
recognition. In the public sector, this requirement is modified by Practice Note 10 issued by the Financial
Reporting Council, which states that auditors should also consider the risk that material misstatements may
occur by the manipulation of expenditure recognition.

Misstatements due to fraud or
error

Fraud risk There is a risk that the financial statements as a whole are not free from material misstatement whether
caused by fraud or error. We perform mandatory procedures regardless of specifically identified fraud
risks.

Accounting for Nitrate Credits Significant risk In 2021/22 the Council purchased Nitrate Credits. The scheme enables housing developers to buy Nitrate
Credits to offset the f
[...]
er to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

ANNEX 2

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 26 S
eptem

ber 2022

P
age 82



 Audit Strategy and Charter 

 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager (Portfolio: Finance and Resources) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the updated Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report provides an update to the Internal Audit function’s Charter and 
Strategy for approval. These set out the mission statement on Internal Audit’s 
role in the Council’s risk management process and the core principles for the 
professional practices of internal auditing. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Audit Committee received a report at the June meeting on the Internal 
Audit function’s conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
UK. (PSIAS). A self-assessment against these standards, although not 
highlighting any areas of “partial” assurance, did identify some areas where 
further developments could improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
team going forwards. These included bringing the Audit Charter and Strategy 
to the Audit Committee to inform Members of the core principles for the 
professional practices of internal auditing and to obtain endorsement of any 
future updates. The Audit Charter and Audit Strategy are provided in Annexes 
1 and 2 of this report. 

2 Internal Audit Charter  

2.1 The Internal Audit Charter is a policy document that enables the Internal Audit 
Manager and internal audit activity to effectively carry out their roles in the 
organisation. It establishes clarity among risk managers within the 
organisation and among stakeholders of internal audit’s role in the risk 
management process and helps enable them to measure internal audit’s 
value. 

2.2 The Internal Audit Charter in Annex 1 establishes the Internal Audit Service’s 
purpose, authority, responsibility and position within the Council and the Audit 
Manager’s functional reporting relationship with the Audit Committee. It 
authorises audit unfettered access to records, personnel, and physical 
properties relevant to the performance of audit work and defines the scope of 
internal audit activities. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 83

ITEM 7



 

3 Internal Audit Strategy 

3.1 The purpose of the Internal Audit Strategy provided in Annex 2 is to outline the 
strategic approach that will be adopted by the Internal Audit Manager in 
managing and delivering the Internal Audit Service. The strategy works in 
conjunction with the Audit Charter. The mission of Internal Audit, as defined by 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, is "to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice 
and insight."  

4 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

4.1 The work of the Internal Audit function supports the Council’s four strategic 
aims for maintaining and improving quality of life in Test Valley, by ensuring 
that the Council makes the most of its available resources and transforms the 
way it works, to provide even better value for money and effective service 
delivery. 

5 Consultations/Communications 

5.1 The Internal Audit Charter and Strategy have been compiled to reflect the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards UK in consultation with the Head of 
Finance and Revenues/S151 Officer and the Audit Committee. 

6 Risk Management 

6.1 The Internal Audit Charter and Strategy provide clarity on Internal Audit’s role 
in the risk management process and enables measurement of internal audit’s 
value. 

7 Resource Implications  

7.1 There are no resource implications associated with this report.  

8 Equality Issues   

8.1 No adverse equality issues have been identified in relation to the subject 
matter of this report 

9 Conclusion  

9.1 This report seeks approval of the updated Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 
provided in Annexes 1 and 2. 

Test Valley Bo
[...]
it charter. Any such conflicts will be resolved by senior management and 

reported to the Audit Committee. 

(m) Ensure conformance of the internal audit team with the Standards, with the 

following qualifications: 

o (i) If the internal audit team is prohibited by law or regulation from 

conformance with certain parts of the Standards, the Internal Audit 

Manager will ensure appropriate disclosures and will ensure 

conformance with all other parts of the Standards. 

o (ii) If the Standards are used in conjunction with requirements issued 

by other authoritative bodies, the Internal Audit Manager will ensure 

that the internal audit team conforms with the Standards, even if the 

internal audit team also conforms with the more restrictive 

requirements of other authoritative bodies.  

7. Quality assurance and improvement programme 

The internal audit team will maintain a quality assurance and improvement 

programme that covers all aspects of the internal audit team. The program will 

include an evaluation of the internal audit team’s conformance with the Standards 

and an evaluation of whether internal auditors apply The IIA’s Code of Ethics. The 

program will also assess the efficiency and effectiveness of the internal audit team 

and identify opportunities for improvement. 

The Internal Audit Manager will communicate to senior management and the Audit 

Committee on the internal audit team’s quality assurance and improvement 

programme, including results of internal assessments (both ongoing and periodic) 

and external assessments conducted at least once every five years by a qualified, 

independent assessor or assessment team from outside Test Valley Borough 

Council.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 90



ANNEX 2 

 

 

Internal Audit Strategy 2022 

1. Purpose and mission 

The purpose of the Internal Audit Strategy is to outline the strategic approach that 
will be adopted by the Internal Audit M
[...]
n will also follow the framework of the above Assurance Levels. 

9. Additional   

The statutory work of the internal audit team is outlined in the Audit Charter section 
3, based on the requirements defined in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
The statutory Audit work will always be the main priority of the team, however in 
addition to the statutory duties; many audit teams logically are involved/manage the 
following areas on behalf of the Authority: 
 

(a) Administration of the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) for Test Valley Borough 
Council 

(b) Involvement on Project Boards for key projects undertaken by the Council 
(c) Fraud Investigations and Probity Reviews 
(d) Facilitation of Risk Management 
(e) Facilitation of Control, Risk, Self-Assessments (CRSAs) 
(f) Review of Corporate Governance Framework to support the Annual 

Governance Statement 
(g) Ad-hoc Advice and Assurance 
(h) S151 Requests 

10. Training & CPD 

Staff training will be considered as part of the QAIP, as detailed in the Audit Charter. 
A mix of professional (Accountancy, Institute of Internal Auditors, IT Audit) training 
will be combined with in house training provided by senior members of the team.  
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 95



 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 August 2022 

 
 

Report of the Internal Audit Manager (Portfolio: Finance and Resources)    
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report sets out the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 
2022/23 to 31 August 2022 and summary risk profile for those areas reviewed. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23 was approved by the Audit Panel on 14 
March 2022. 

1.2 The scope of audits included in the plan enable a continuing assurance 
opinion to be provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control framework and reflects the Council’s key priorities and 
objectives. 

1.3 A risk assessment has ensured that the Corporate and Service risk registers, 
in consultation with all Heads of Service and Senior Management, inform the 
plan and that the audit resource required is matched against available 
resources. 

2 Independence and Objectivity 

2.1 The Internal Audit Team’s independence and objectivity has been maintained 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

3 Performance against the Audit Plan 

3.1 Since 1 April 2022, the Internal Audit function has made good progress 
against the Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 as summarised in the Internal Audit 
Progress Report in the Annex.  

3.2 Of the 5 audits reported as complete in the Annex, 3 were classified as 
substantial assurance and 2 as limited assurance. The executive summary 
detail, assurance opinion and risk profiling definitions are detailed in the 
Annex.  

3.3 All actions arising from audit reviews to date have been accepted by 
management and programmed for implementation. Progress on the 
implementation of internal audit actions agreed with management that should 
have been in place by 31 March 2022 is summarised in the Annex. A review is 
however currently underway of actions due as at 31 August which will update 
this position.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 96

ITEM 8



4 Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

4.1 The Audit Committee received a report at the June meeting on the Internal 
Audit function’s conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
UK. (PSIAS). A self-assessment against these standards was carried out in 
March 2022. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards are a mandatory 
requirement, the objectives of which are to:  

(i) Define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector, 
(ii) Set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the UK public 

sector,  
(iii) Establish a framewor
[...]
t Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 97



7 Risk Management 

7.1 The annual audit plan 2022/23 is based on the Council’s risk registers and 
Internal Audit contributes towards the overall corporate governance framework 
of assurance. 

8 Resource Implications  

8.1 The Internal Audit Team sustained resource pressure during April pending the 
appointment of a Trainee Auditor. There is however no shortfall of actual days 
spent against planned days in the Annual Audit Plan at this stage. 

8.2 Following restructure of the team in 2021/22 the budget savings have been 
retained to provide some contingency for external support where needed to 
enable audit coverage on the core audits or more specialised areas. 

9 Equality Issues   

9.1 No adverse equality issues have been identified in relation to the subject 
matter of this report 

10 Conclusion  

10.1 This report outlines the work undertaken and progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2022/23 by Internal Audit to 31 August 2022.  

10.2 As at 31 August progress on the planned 2022/23 Audit Plan is on target. The 
procurement of additional external resource will be sought to support the 
delivery of the plan if needed.   

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Jan Balfour Ext: 8234 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 26 September 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 98



ANNEX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report as at 31st August 2022 
 

Jan Balfour – Internal Audit Manager 
 

 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 26 S
eptem

ber 2022

P
age 99



ANNEX 1 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

Internal Audit is a statutory function for all local aut
[...]
1 (16%) 5 (83%) 

Grand Total  185 142 (77%) 43 (23%) 

 
Those actions ranked as “Medium” risk include control weaknesses that may expose the system function or process to a key risk 
but the likelihood of it occurring is significant rather than high. Those ranked as “Low” include low risk exceptions or improvements 
which help to improve service effectiveness and efficiency. The remaining “Medium” risk actions are summarised below: 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 26 S
eptem

ber 2022

P
age 111



ANNEX 1 

 

9.0 CONTROL WEAKNESSES 

Of the 5 2022/23 audits completed, where an opinion has been given 9 exceptions have been raised: 

Risk: No. of exceptions 
(actions): 

High  1 

Medium  5 

Low 3 

 

 

 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 26 S
eptem

ber 2022

P
age 112



 Audit Committee Work Programme  

 
 
Report of the Head of Finance & Revenues (Portfolio: Finance & Resources) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the work programme for the Audit Committee, as set out in the Annex to 
the report, be approved. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report sets out an update to the work programme for the Audit Committee 
for the coming year.  

 

1 Background  

1.1 A work programme for the Audit Committee was approved at its previous 
meeting in June. 

1.2 This report introduces an updated work programme to cover the next year’s 
reporting schedule, which is shown in the annex to the report.  

1.3 The work programme is based on the functions that have been assumed by 
the Audit Committee from the previous General Purposes Committee; 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee; and Audit Panel arrangements.  

1.4 The only change from the work programme previously reported is to defer the 
Annual Complaints Report from this meeting to the December meeting. 

2 Options  

2.1 The options are whether to approve the work programme or make 
modifications to it.  

3 Option Appraisal  

3.1 The draft work programme covers all cyclical matters that can be planned in 
advance as regular work items. Additional items may be added throughout the 
year as and when the need arises.  

4 Risk Management  

4.1 An evaluation of the risks indicate that the existing controls in place mean that 
no significant risks have been identified at this time.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 113

ITEM 9



5 Resource Implications  

5.1 The Audit Plan for 2022/23 has been based on the expected resources of the 
Internal Audit team. There are no additional resource requirements arising 
from this item.  

6 Legal Implications  

6.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.  

7 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

7.1 The proposed work programme for the Audit Committee is based on the work 
previously carried out by the Audit Panel and those functions of other 
Committees that have been transferred to it.  

7.2 It is therefore considered to provide a sound basis for the work required to be 
carried out by the Audit Committee during the year. There will be opportunities 
to add or amend items on this programme throughout the year.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref:  

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 26 September 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 114



ANNEX 

Audit Committee Work Programme 

 

Meeting Date 
 

Item Lead 

26th September 2022 Internal Audit 1st quarter 
update 2022/23 
 
Audit Charter 
 
2021/22 External Audit 
progress update 
 
Corporate Risk Register – 6 
monthly update 
 
Audit Committee Work 
Programme update 

Internal Audit Manager 
 
 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
Audit Manager, Ernst & 
Young 
 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
 
Head of Finance & 
Revenues 
 

12th December 2022 Approval of 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts 
 
Internal Audit 2nd quarter 
update 2022/23 
 
Review of outstanding audit 
actions 
 
Anti-fraud, whistleblowing and 
anti-corruption policies – 
annual update 
 
Complaints Annual Report 
 
Audit Committee Work 
Programme update 
 

Accountancy Manager 
 
 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
 
 
Policy Manager 
 
Head of Finance & 
Revenues 
 

13th March 2023 Internal Audit 3rd quarter 
update 2022/23 
 
Audit Plan 2023/24 
 
Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2022/23 
 
Corporate Risk Register – 6 
monthly update 
 
Consideration of appointment 
of independent external 
member 
 

Internal Audit Manager 
 
 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
Head of Finance & 
Revenues 
 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
 
Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 115



ANNEX 

Audit Committee Work 
Programme update 
 

Head of Finance & 
Revenues 
 

19th June 2023 Annual work programme and 
Terms of Reference 
 
Internal Audit – annual report 
for 2022/23 and progress 
update 2023/24 
 
External Auditor update – 
Audit Plan Report 
 
Audit Committee Member 
training 

Head of Finance & 
Revenues 
 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
 
 
Audit Manager, Ernst & 
Young 
 
Head of Finance & 
Revenues 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 116



 Corporate Risk Register – 6 Monthly Update 

 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager (Portfolio: Finance and Resources) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Council’s Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
 

SUMMARY:  

This report provides the Audit Committee with: 

 An update on the risk management process and the key risks contained in the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register (attached as Annex 1). 

 For information only, a copy of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
(attached as Annex 2). 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of risk management is to manage the barriers to achieving the 
Council’s objectives. Maintaining an up-to-date risk register will assist with 
allocating resources to manage risks and to monitor the actions to mitigate 
them. 

2 Corporate Risk Register 

2.1 The Corporate Risk Register has been integrated into, maintained, and 
reviewed as part of the Council’s Performance Management Framework.  The 
register is reviewed by senior management on a quarterly basis.  This 
involves: 

(i) A review of the current risks in the Corporate Risk Register to consider 
their continuing significance and relevance.  

(ii) Identification of the key risks facing the Council at the present time to 
ensure these are all captured in the Corporate Risk Register. The 
potential consequences of these risks are also considered and what 
needs to be done to manage them. 

2.2 The Corporate Risk Register is provided in Annex 1. Where continuity can be 
reported the register provides the direction of travel for the current risk score 
compared to the previous risk score. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 117

ITEM 10



 
2.3 The nature of corporate risks is such that the decrease in risk scores will 

generally be longer term. There will be some risks where the future actions are 
designed to prevent the risks (likelihood and/or impact) from getting any worse 
and therefore the score remains the same despite having carried out further 
actions.  

2.4 Risks included in the risk register can generally be split into two categories. 
Firstly, there are ongoing risks that will always feature (e.g. risks around 
setting a balanced budget) and secondly, periodic risks that arise as a result of 
a specific set of circumstances (e.g. the impact of the coronavirus pandemic). 

3 Risk Management Strategy 

The Risk Management Strategy has been reviewed and there are no 
significant amendments proposed. A copy is provided in Annex 2 for 
information. 

4 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

4.1 The purpose of risk management is to manage the barriers to achieving the 
Council’s objectives and priorities.  

5 Consultations/Communications 

5.1 The Corporate Risk Register is subject to regular review and update by senior 
management on a quarterly basis.  

6 Risk Management 

6.1 The maintenance of the Council’s risk registers contributes towards the overall 
corporate governance framework of assurance. 

7 Resource Implications  

7.1 The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process. This role 
is segregated from her Internal Audit role and to maintain independence any 
audit review of risk management is undertaken by the Senior Auditor and 
reported to the Head of Finance & Revenues/S151 Officer. 

8 Equality Issues 

8.1 No adverse equality issues have been identified in relation to the subject 
matter of this report 

9 Conclusion  

9.1 Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s 
Performance Management Framework. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 118



9.2 The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process, updates 
the Corporate Risk register and is able to respond to any queries relating to 
the risk management process. Any questions relating to the management of 
specific risks should be referred to the “Risk Owner” shown in the register.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 
 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 2 

Author: Jan Balfour Ext: 8234 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 26 September 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 119



ANNEX 1 
[...]
................... 9 

Chief Executive and  Management Team .......................................................... 9 
Members ........................................................................................................... 9 
Heads of Service ............................................................................................... 9 
Council Officers ............................................................................................... 10 
Internal Audit ................................................................................................... 10 

 
3.3 RISK MANAGEMENT IN THE DECISION MAKING PROCESS………………………...…11  
3.4 RISK MANAGEMENT IN PARTNERSHIPS  

   3.5 RISK MANAGEMENT IN PROJECTS 

3.6 REPORTING AND RECORDING ARRANGEMENTS .................................................. 11 

 

Appendix 1 – Categories of risk ..................................................................... 12 

 

Appendix 2 – Risk register template (Corporate & Service) ........................... 13 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022

Page 127



ANNEX 2 

 3 

1 - Context 
 
1.1 What is Risk Management? 
 
Risk is something that could happen that might have an impact on the 
achievement of the Council’s objectives.  
 
The purpose of risk management is to manage the barriers to achieving these 
objectives. 
 
Risk Management can be defined as a discipline which promotes innovation 
in support of strategic objectives and service delivery; opening the door to the 
possibility of taking risks to achieve positive outcomes. Risk management is 
therefore a strategic tool and is an essential part of effective and efficient 
management and planning. 
 
The Council has a clear vision statement “to be an organisation of excellence 
committed to improving the quality of life of all the people of Test Valley”. In 
order to achieve this, the Council has established a Corporate Plan. The Plan 
outlines the Council’s

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 26 September 2022 

 

138 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Monday, 26 September 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman) Councillor T Swain (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor N Gwynne Councillor M Maltby 
 
 

216   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Parker. 
 
 

217   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

218   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

219   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
 

220   Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

221   External Audit Update 

 
Kevin Suter of Ernst and Young explained to Members that the purpose of the report 
was to set out the basis on which the auditors prepared for the audit and also to 
provide an update on the progress to date of the audit.  He anticipates providing an 
opinion on the financial statements for the 2021/22 year and the assurance on value 
for money conclusion at the next meeting. 
 



 
 

 

 
139 

 

 
Kelly Gates took Members through the key risks that were identified and gave an 
update on progress on the following: 
 

 Risk of fraud in revenue and expenditure recognition 

 Misstatements due to fraud or error 

 Accounting for Nitrate Credits 

 Valuation of Land and Buildings 

 IAS19 – Pensions Accounting 
 
The final report will be presented at the Audit Committee in December. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Audit Planning Report, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be 
noted. 

2. That the Draft Audit Results Report, as shown in Annex 2 to the report, 
be noted. 

 
 

222   Audit Strategy and Charter 

 
The report of the Internal Audit Manager sought approval of the updated Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy. 
 
The Internal Audit Charter is a policy document that enables the Internal Audit 
Manager and internal audit activity to effectively carry out their roles in the 
organisation. It establishes clarity among risk managers within the organisation and 
among stakeholders of internal audit’s role in the risk management process and 
helps enable them to measure internal audit’s value.  The Internal Audit Strategy 
works alongside the Charter and outlines the strategic approach that will be adopted 
by the Internal Audit Manager in managing and delivering the Internal Audit Service. 
 
Resolved:  

That the updated Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved. 

 

223   Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 August 2022 

 
The report of the Internal Audit Manager outlined the work undertaken and progress 
against the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 by Internal Audit to 31 August 2022. 

As at 31 August progress on the planned 2022/23 Audit Plan is on target. The 
procurement of additional external resource will be sought to support the delivery of 
the plan if needed.  Since 1 April 2022, the Internal Audit function has made good 
progress against the Annual Audit Plan 2022/23. 



 
 

 

 
140 

 

Of the 5 audits reported as complete, 3 were classified as substantial assurance and 
2 as limited assurance. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager requested Members’ feedback on the format of the 
report for future meetings.  Members suggested that for those items with limited 
assurance an additional brief summary on how things have been improved would be 
helpful. 
 
Resolved:  

That the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 

 

224   Audit Committee Work Programme 

 
The proposed work programme for the Audit Committee is based on the work 
previously carried out by the Audit Panel and those functions of other Committees 
that have been transferred to it.  It is therefore considered to provide a sound basis 
for the work required to be carried out by the Audit Committee during the year. There 
will be opportunities to add or amend items on this programme throughout the year. 
 
The Head of Finance and Revenues advised that the Annual Complaints Report had 
previously been deferred to the December meeting. 
 
Resolved:  

That the work programme for the Audit Committee, as set out in the Annex to 
the report, be approved. 

 

225   Corporate Risk Register - 6 monthly Update 

The report of the Internal Audit Manager provided an update on the risk 
management process and a summary of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.   

The purpose of risk management is to manage the barriers to achieving the 
Council’s objectives. Maintaining an up-to-date risk register will assist with allocating 
resources to manage risks and to monitor the actions to mitigate them. 

Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s 
Performance Management Framework and the Internal Audit Manager facilitates the 
risk management process, updates the Corporate Risk register and is able to 
respond to any queries relating to the risk management process. Any questions 
relating to the management of specific risks should be referred to the “Risk Owner” 
shown in the register. 
 
It was requested that more detail be applied to the Corporate Risk Register for the 
Committee.  The Internal Audit Manager added some detail verbally at the meeting 
and a further discussion around this will take place. 



 
 

 

 
141 

 

 
Resolved:  

That the Council’s Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.43 pm) 
 


